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Gauhati Oil Refinery

209 J Shri P. C. Borooah:
. L Shri Sezhiyan:

Will tJhe Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Kerosene Unit of the Gauhati Oil Refinery has been closed, if so, since when;

(b) the reasons for closure of this unit; and

(c) the action taken to revive its working?

The Millister of Mines and Fuel (Shri Alagesau): (a) Yes, Sir. There have been frequent shut-downs since April, 1962 when this unit initially started operating, the longest being from 2-2-1963.

(b) Prolonged mechanical trouble in the compressors and corrosion of other connected equipment.

(c) A team of Rumanian experts led by the Rumanian Deputy Minister of Petroleum is already in Gauhati for carrying out a comprehensive Clbeck-up and putting the Kerosene Unit into satisfactory operation.

Thermal Statio. at NeyveD

211. Shri Sezhiyan: Will the Minist&r of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposal to increase the capacity of the thermal station at Neyveli;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) lIhe reaction of Government thereto?

The MinIster of Mines and Fuel (Shrl Alagesan): (a) to (c). The

America
capacity of the thermal power station at Neyveli will be increased from 2,50,000 K.W. ·to 4,00,000 K.W. during
the Third Five Year Plan period. A proposal for the further expansion of the capacity from 4,00,000 K.W. to
6,00,000 K.W. during the Fourtih Five Year Plan is under consideration of the Govoernment.

12 hrs.

RE: MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT
AND CALLING ATTENTION
NOTICES

Mr. Speaker: There is an adjournment motion by Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri and Shri A. K. Gopalan, held over yesterday, and five Calling Attention Notices by Shri Raghunath Singlh, Shri Hem Barua, Shri A. N.
Vidyalankar, Shri Mohan Swarup and Shri S. M. Banerjee. The Prime Minister is going to make a statement now.

12.01 hrs.

STATEMENT ON AGREEMENT
WITH VOICE OF AMERICA

The Prime Minister, MillJster of External Mairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shr! JawallarIaI Nehru): The need to strengthen All-India Radio's external broadcasts' had been repeatedly brouglht to Government's notice and this need became more urgent after the Chinese aggression towards the end of 1962, more particularly in the context Of the vicious and venomous propaganda against the Government of India by cninese broadcasting services directed in various languages to bordering areas of India and to various Indian regions, as well as the countries In South East Asia and Africa. A decision was taken in November, 1962 to explore the possibility of obtaining higlh powered transmitters on reasonable terms from countries where such transmitters were available.
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[Shri Jawahtltlal Nehru.]
The preliminary enquiries made in purSllC'lCe of the decision to explore th& possibilitY of acquiring a high p;nvered transmitter showed that the oJ1ly transmitter of this kind readily available was wi1lh the Voice of Ametitll, who mentioned in March, 19&3 the poasibility of their offering the tcansmitter on certain terms to the Ministry of lnformatlon and Broadcasting. As we felt strongly the need for a high po\vered transmitter to counteract the Chinese propaganda, the Government of India decided to alK!ertain 1be terms and condition:; on which such a transmitter could be acquired from the Voice of America.

Discussions between the officials of the Government of India and the U.S. offteiaIs concerned continued, with some intervals, from March to June, 1_. While it was known that" the possib!I!ty of Voice of America broadcasts being made through the transmitter under Indian control presented 3 difficulty, it was agreed to go ahead with the discussions and see what the terms and conditions relating to the offer were.

I was consulted on two or three occasions but d:d not go into the whole matter at any particu~ar stage.
The matter was, however, briefly mentioned to me before the agreement was signed and, in that context, I must assume responsibility.

Immediately thereafter, it became clear that this arrangement was not in consonance with our general policy and will, if further pursued, not only make Indo-U.S. relations a subject of controversy inside India but will prejudice our main objective of counteracting anti-Indian propaganda broadcast from Chinese radio. We have taken up these matters with the U.S. authorities and are discussing with tlhem how the difficulties mentioned above can be met. These discussions are going on. Any decision will have to be in consonance with our basic polkle ..

Shrl Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri (Berhampur): May I ask a question?

Some Hon. Members rose-

Shri Nath Pai (Rajapur): A couple of questions should be allowed.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members will appreciate that be it an adjournmeni motion or a 'Ca.lling attention notice', no d.scussion can be anticipated if we
!mow that there is a poss.bility of or an opportunity for another discussion coming up where these points can be raised and discussed. Now that we have fixed the motion for no confidence t.o come up on the 19th, 20th and 21st August, and s nce there are no specific reasons or I mitations as to which 5ub-
jec~s can be discussed, there is every opportun'ty for every hon. Member to di3cuss all these things there. These motions wil! be held over till that dis·
cussion is over and then it will be seen whether all these d scussions have taken plaee adequately Or not. If they arc, not discu~sed then I will considel it.

Shrl Priya Gupta (Katihar): On a p.int of ordN. Sir. You have just now pClintcd out that this question of the Voice of America transmitter can be discussed along with the 'No-confi·
dence m~t"on' .. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Let us hear the point of order.

'" f!l1f ~ : ~ it I!iW f~ 'WR
~ .,lifi'1N>s:ij ~ ~ fifillT ~
~f"mt~~~~m-IfiT~
f~ ~, ~ it ~ if ...-mr qyqr
~~~~~~~I~
~ ~ 'fiT <ft ~ ;fm:r ~ 'fr I

~ qrq; ~ 'fiT ~ <ft ~
tm"f i{ ~P:iT I ~ i{ i1t.T WT I

How can you deny us the rigl:! to dis·
cuss regarding Voice of Amer'ca'( Thl. ruling of yours does not apply to us, but only to the Communist Party.
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'l1rT I

~~:·,.f~~~1
~ ~ ~ ~ t11ft :a'W it ~t ~
~ \II1I11ft t11ft, IIiTt ~ ~ fW 'ftt I
~ itlli'tt ~ m~~ f~
rrr t I me6ltt ~ IIiT 1fm;f t ~
irt: ~ ~ U':a'W it~ ~~ ~
t I ~:a'W it lIiTt ~ lIiTt 'Ifi
~\rn~t l:a'Wit~~
tA qw(t iI(f t I "11 ~ ~
qyif 'tiT lIlT :a'W it;~)t it v. 0 ~

~~~,~q~~{t~,
~ ~ 1I'm;{ ~ pi t :a'W it lIiTt
~~tf~~ m~~
~I~~fm~~
it; t ~ it fflft qnr ~ 'tiT ~
~.m ifitilt~ f~ ~~ I
~ eFt ~ fi'il~TlTIlT t I ~ it; ~
it~~t:

I will hold them over till that discus·
sion is over. If these subjects are also diSCUSSed then there will be no opportunity given and I will reject them.
If they are not adequately discussed then I will certainly Jive an opportunity.

-Shri Priya Gupta: To save time, my Party may or may not dilcuss the Voice of America transmitter questiol\
during "No Confidence Motion Dis·
cussion.". So, why debar us the chance now?

Mr. Speaker: If there is an opportunity, it is not material whether an, Party or individual discusses it or not.
If an opportunity is alforcled to the H.use, any hon. Member can discuss it. If he does not discuss it, he is precluded from takinC it up.

-ft ~o -r)o ~ (~):
'I'flT ~ ~ ~ ron- t :a'W ~ m ~
~i I~ imfim;fqtfll;:o!l
~smIR~t~~q

~~tlllR~:a'W~~~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m: koff it I!iTt '~'bT
wit~~,~'1Tq;~~~

~~ ~1frof.Rt~~
it; ~ ~ tt ;;m!;, q ;fR 'Ifi ft if
~ 1fT ;r(t I ~ ~ ~ 'fro
wit~;;m!;m:a'Wit;~ it~ V
~~iIT~t I ft~i
fiI; 'I'flT it; W ~ U' ~ IIiT ~
ri' ~~i ~I

.... ~:ft~ ~.
f~~1IiT ~ ~ it; ft:ro; m
or(\' ~ I ~:;fti( itt ~ t :a'W iR ~
~ mr I ~ IIi'It iff WIT ~ m
:a'W it; ~ it ~~ I 'I'Ifl' ~ ~
~ t '3\f 'tiT ;orcmr , ron I tftwo~o":tw. q'fqi
~~~~ ~rn q'(

~ fitHrr iIT '{ty ~ q q11J :a'W it
~~ lfT~?

~~:'I'flT~~ I

8hri Kapur SlDch (Ludhiana): Sir,
I want to make a very short IUbmja. sion on the rullng which you haw given. I think there exists a distinction and thil! dist:nction must be recognised, namely, the distinction between the discussion of a subject anei the seeking of information on a subject. What is going to come up .before the House by way of No-eonA-
dence Motion is a discussion subjects.
Here, when we want to ask a few quest:ons from the hon. Prime Minister, we want to seek information.
They are two different thin,.. They should not be confused.

Shri Tridlb Kumar OIIaatlharl: I was also going to lay the same thin •.
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[Shri Tridib Kumar ChaudhurL]
It has been the general practic~ th:lI on Calling Attention motions or "t~t(' ments like this, one question each j~
allowed to Members who table' the motions. You have allowed It.

. . Mr. Speaker: It is just po:;sible !
might allow them subsequently instead of allowing each one question just a:
this moment. I am holdillg lllbU 0V",.
Probably, there might be an uCC.",iL ..
when it mi'ght be adequaft,;y discuss,J.
Why should hon. Members L .. · sc :,il-
patient at this morne:1t? 1"-~".J:::· I
wanted to submit. Prc:h:cbly, I might allow them later

Shrl Hem Barua (Gauhati): My name is also there. May I also make a submission on this? You were very nice, very considerate, in allowing us to PUt supplementary questio:1S. Now you have just thought it advisable to depart from that pracLce on the' around that you might allow us supplementary questions at some futul'(, date. But the questions will lose much of the edge, much of the sharpness br'-
caUlle those questions are correlated to the statement that the Prime Minister has made. It will lose much of the edge and sharpness.

Mr. Speaker: I do realise it. The hon. Member is not' one of them who can be tamed. Therefore, he should not have any fear at all. That is r.ot the purpose at all. I hope Mr. Hem Barua would realise it. What I am just referring to is that there would be an opportWlity and probably the Members would utilise it. There is no question of duplicating it again and again. If the opportunity is not utilised, I will provide the opportWlity. That ia what I am submitting. The delay of four days does not malter at all.

I8hri Nath Pai: I agre with you.
You are ·going to provide an opportunity for this. I think the discussion would be more purposeful and meaningful if at this stage a few pertinent questions are asked so that the discussion does not take place on somethina vSiue and amorphous but in the ligh~ of answers we get from him. The
.Iise ;:,: j,., can be more to the point.

1\1:. Sp"aker: That will be duplica-
ti'Jn. Thc hon. Member should realise it .

.... /.
~(o ~rq q~~~ <=rtf~1 (<rt~)

m~ if; lffifTCf <t>! ~ <mT ~ ~
it<'fi1T~t ~~if;~ ~~ ~
m ~i 'fiTlR ~ q;~~ ~ ~
'l'foT "':1 ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ fit;
~ ~ if; lffifTCf lfft ~ ~
~ ~ 0llT'!'fi <mfT 'R "(If{ilT;;mr t
rn-f~ <fT ~if ~m ~ ~~
~Mtf,f<t>itq@~~ f~ ~ mm I!l't
"ll"RT lR 'R <1~ ~

~ <mf ~ ~.r WoIr'if if ~ m
~ ~ f'f; m~ 'fiT lffifTCf ~ if
;r.r+rT <t>~f~~ l~mT1,m~ ~

~ ~ f~ B-~ 'fi'lq 'R .m: 1!~ wwft
'R <1ST srf~~ ~ ~~ 1 'ti<'r,

<rofi it it ~ ~ f~ ll'I"Ilm ~ ~
;;rr:r 1

lIf~~ q~: <;f<f ~ l1TlrnT
~f11T ~ 00 ~ 1 l!'l'T<: qn:m ~

~<:'fiT if; om: if !ffl11 f1:rfim<: if ~
~ f<t> ~ 'R ~ l'n-<:f'filIT;;n ~ ~ I
~ f~ lfft n: ~ ~ if ~ 'Ifi;;r
~ f~;;nW I

Mr. Speaker: Papers to be laid on the Table. (Shri Krishnamachari).

'itT ~r (f~): m... t!; ~
'J;('l'qi mi;:, m: I

~ uq ~q tm'II' (iITUiI'lf>"t):
~~if;~'Ril~ ~~I
~ ~ qn:m m'li ~ 'fiT 'IT I

<m 9;Wf <fT ~ ~ ~;;iT ~
SffifTCr~~if;~itm~ ?


Statement SRAVANA 23, 1885 (SAKA) on Agreement with Voice of America

4r8

~III' ~Il'q : '3"if 'fiT ~ qrq

11>1~ f~ I """it~it~~ I
~<n: OfT1L~r ~ ~ ~<n: ~
~Wt

"" ~ ~~ ?:fRCf: qrq if ~ f'fi
~~'Efc~T~ I~ it~
~ 'IW'IT 'EfC ~T ~ ~ 'fiT ~
srlWii <n: ~~ ~ ~ ~ ....

~lII'q~~:~~'itm~
~ .

~ ffi' ~ I wn: ~ '<ft if ~ ~)
efT "ITG" ;m'~ ~ ~ I

~)~ ~~tmCf:~~ ...

~III' ~"'m' : ~, ~
(Interruptions)

~) ~ '!"<'f: 'fl''I'~ it m« ~'ifT"1:

fm~~;;r ~'F~ ~ ~

l1l: OWl' ~T ~~ >i~ ~ I

at:q~ If~Rq: mn, mn
"" fsrq 1f'" : ~ ~ <n:

~ 'fiT ~ srf~<'f ~ ~ ~ ~ ....
Mr. Speaker: I will ask Mr.

PriYa Gupta to resume his seat.

"" 1I'T1B' : ~~, ~
*"~~it~~ I ~:s"1'l";I?k
~ ~ it ~an:rr: ~o,ooo

~;;ft ~~it """ ~ ~ ~
~ .....

~~~"'m' ~ m"i ~
"ITG" 'fiT 'flIT gm ? m-rr f~i 9;f'm

~ m"i mi<: ~ I
-n mi\': crr~ll'fil Gfll'Fr 'fi~ it

~;m <fCfT ~ ~ 'flfff'fi ~ ~;O~
~ .....

~III' ~)~ : ;;iT ~, m cmr.~
lffif 11>1 w ~ ~ ~ ~T 'Ii'm

om~1

This is no point of order. He should come straight to the point.

~) ~): ~~,
i'ru ~ ~ m':!i ~ ~ fit; ~
it ~ ~ ~ i!lf g{ ~ f'fi ~O,ODO
<ftrr ~ ~ f:s;;r;;r <n: ~ I ¥o 0, ~D 0

~ ~ <n: fi"rnlan: ~) ~ ~. I ~
<n: <miT m ~ ~ ~:~ ~ fit;
q t <n: ~ 'if"'<-R *,,';ftora 1ft qr

;;rnr ~ ~m ifT¥ ~ ~ tqr <it
f 1<'f(f f~ ;;rnr .

~et ~"'m' : ~ ~ ~
m-h: if@ ~ ~ 4+;n: m:.<r 'Wf'fT
~ 'fiT<fT 'lffi.if ,q. I ~Gf ~ ~
010' ~ I

Shri Jashvant Mehta (Bhavnagar):
On a point of order, Sir. You have given a ruling and by your ruling you arc setting up a new convention in this House. Under rule 197. when a caHing-attention-notice is given, the Members who have tabled it and also others are allowed to ask questions.
That is the convention that the House b.as accepted so far. But, now, yOU are setting up a new convention that Members cannot aSJ{ questions. May I know under what rule you are giv-
this ruling'

Mr, ipeaker: I am not establishing any new conventions. This is because if an adjournment motion is admitted, then on that the whole discussion would take place, and the calling-attention-notices may flOe separately be discussed. I have only requested the Members just to wait till we have discussed the other motion. Probably, all those things would be discussed.
In this particular matter, I have said that there would be no harm in that because as ~he (Prime Minister has said, theSe discussions are still going on. That is why I have said that.
It is not absolute in any case. I am not laying dOWn any:tihing fresh.


419 Sta.tement on agreement AUGUST with Voice Of America

Shri Banga (Chittoor): By this time, all the questions could have been asked and the answen given.

Shri Nath Pal: May 1 make a submission, Sir? 1 am sorry. I do not wan¢ to reopen anything that you have already said as not being open before the House. A very small and humble submission is none-the-Ie~
called for. 1 very resPl:CtfuGy want to submit to you that you may consider the desirability of introducing a degree of marginal elasticity in the rules of procedure, because these rules of procedure were framed when we were not confronted wi~h an invasion, an:!. when we try to seek information on matters which are of VItal importance, you should be pleased to introduce a degree Of elasticity 10 ta..
rules, and a strict or rigid adherence to the rules may not help. It is in this faith that I have submitted this adjournment motion on this strIke in Bombay. I would like that you give Us an opportunity. I would not challenge you ...

Mr. Speaker: I have said it several times, and in fact, I have said it every day, that I would request hon.
Members that it on some oecasion they are not .satisfied with the decision that has been conveyed to them, they can come to me an,.j discuss; the individual Member concerned can come and discuss with we. In this way if every Member were to rise like' this, what can I do? I receive about thirty or forty such notices, and if everyone of the Members who have tabled an adjournment motion take.s up his individual m"tion of which ihe bas 'given notice, can I answer them all? Or, is it poSl'ible at all to answer them?

SIr Math Pal: l made a geneNl wbmissio.n and not only about mine.

Mr. Speaker: Very well, I shall take that into account.

Shrl Barn rose-
Mr. SPeaker: Order. order. Paperl
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12-18 hrs.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

STATEMENT ON VISIT TO CANADA, THE
USA AND THE UK IN M..W-JUNE, 1963

The Minister of Economic aJUI Defence Co-OrdiDattoa (Shrl T. T.
Krisimamabarl): I be, to lay on the Table a sta.tement on my visit to Canada, the USA and the UK in May-June, 1968. [Placed in LIbl"8l7.
see No. Lt-1378/63].

Efr~o~~~(~):
~~,itu~~~w.r
~ I iITlm ~ ~ lfiT ~ lf~
~ IJlIT fit; ifJ IiItlI' PT ~ ~
<tilit ~~~f.R~~I~
qif~ ~~lfiTw.r~ ....

~,,~ :'flIT~~it;~
it t ~ fit; q;T IJlIT ~ ?

_To ~ qif)~ "'~ : ~ it;
~ it ~ I (~)

~,,~"Rq : ~ it; m
~ ~ if@' !lIT ~ ~ I ~o "Ilf{lI'T
qif ~;;rW ~ tmr ~;;it ~ ~
~~T ~ ~ <til mit m ~ I

_To 't11f ~ ~ : tt q'A ~
8'f1J ~ ~, ~ tt ~ q'A ;tr f,rqro-
if<'i'tmrit;~~ O<fi~~~ •••
(t~~)

ANlIIIUAL REPORT OF NAnONAL CoUNCU.
OF EDUCATIONAL REsEARCH AND TRAIN-
ING AND AUDITED ACCOUNTS

Tbe Minister of Edueatlon (Dr. X.I..
ShrlmaU) : 1 beg to lay on the Table a coPy of the Annual Report of the National Council of Educational Research and Trainini for the period from September 1, 1961 to Karch 11.

